

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

## **No. G94**]

## PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 28th JULY

[2000

Savings and Loan Societies (Amendment) Act 1995 (Chapter 141)

## **APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR**

I, L. Wilson Kamit, Governor of the Bank of Papua New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by the Central Banking Act 2000 as amended, and Section 2 of the Regulations of the Banks and Financial Institutions Act (Chapter 137), as amended, and all other powers me enabled, and being satisfied that in the best interest of the members, hereby appoint David Wardley Liquidator of the PNG Defense Force Savings and Loan Society, in accordance with Section 52 of the Savings and Loan Societies (Amendment) Act 1995 (Chapter 141), to take effect from the date of publication of this Gazettal Notice.

Dated this 28th day of July, 2000.

L. W. KAMIT, Governor and Registrar of Savings and Loan Societies.

Savings and Loan Societies (Amendment) Act 1995 (Chapter 141)

ORDER OF WINDING-UP OF A SAVINGS AND LOAN SOCIETY

I, L. Wilson Kamit, Governor of the Bank of Papua New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by the Central Banking Act 2000 as amended, and Section 2 of the Regulations of the Banks and Financial Institutions Act (Chapter 137), as amended, and all other powers me enablng, and being satisfied that in the best interest of the members, hereby, order the winding-up of the PNG Defense Force Savings and Loan Society Limited, in accordance with Section 51 of the Savings and Loan Societies (Amendment) Act 1995 (Chapter 141), to take effect from the date of publication of this Gazettal Notice.

Dated this 28th day of July, 2000.

L. W. KAMIT, Governor and Registrar of Savings and Loan Societies.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—266.